

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2936

1. P	roject Title	City of Gulfport - 58	8th Street Roa	dway Improvements				
2. S	enate Sponsor	Nick DiCeglie						
3. D	ate of Request	02/17/2023						
4. P	roject/Program De	scription						
lir co fo ex rc rc TI	mited curbing, result oncerns. Additionally orming where the xisting base materia badway's base and p oconstruction will im hese curb improven	ts in inefficient runoff y, the roadway's base al has failed. This also paving at the thicknes prove function of the nents will increase the	collection and e is nearing the presents drives as needed to a roadway by die resiliency of	standing water within the end of its service life. It er safety concerns. This commodate current an	ne travel lanes which Depressions within sproject proposes to future traffic volucion in looks to mitigate for	mes. Curb a more efficient manner. or projected storm		
		eive requested fund		tment of Transportation	phone diong the ec	THOU!		
	ate Agency contac	cted? No ecurring Request for	r Fiscal Year	2023-2024				
T	ype of Funding			Amo	Amount			
	perations				0			
Fi	ixed Capital Outlay			1,200,000				
<b>T</b> .	Total State Funds Requested			1,200,000				
10	otal State Funds R	equestea			1,200,000			
		_	2024 (includin	g matching funds ava		-		
7. To		_	2024 (includin	g matching funds ava		-		
7. To	otal Project Cost fo	_			ilable for this proj	ect)		
7. To	otal Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2023-2		Amount	ilable for this proj	ect)		
7. To	otal Project Cost fo ype of Funding otal State Funds Re	or Fiscal Year 2023-2		Amount	ilable for this proj	ect)		
7. To	otal Project Cost for ype of Funding otal State Funds Rel latching Funds ederal	or Fiscal Year 2023-2	on #6)	Amount 1,200,000	ilable for this proj Percentage 75%	ect)		
7. To	otal Project Cost for ype of Funding otal State Funds Rel latching Funds ederal	or Fiscal Year 2023-2	on #6)	Amount 1,200,000	ilable for this proj Percentage 75%	ect)		
7. To  T:  T:  M  F:  S:  L:	ype of Funding otal State Funds Re latching Funds ederal tate (excluding the a	or Fiscal Year 2023-2	on #6)	Amount 1,200,000	ilable for this proj Percentage 75% 0% 0%	ect)		
7. To  T:  M F: S: Lo	ype of Funding otal State Funds Re latching Funds ederal tate (excluding the a	or Fiscal Year 2023-2	on #6)	Amount 1,200,000 0 400,000	ilable for this proj Percentage 75% 0% 0% 25%	ect)		
7. To  To  M  Fo  Si  Lo  O  To	ype of Funding otal State Funds Relatching Funds ederal tate (excluding the accel ther	equested (from question	on #6)	Amount 1,200,000 0 400,000 0	Percentage 75% 0% 0% 25%	ect)		
7. To  To  M  Fo  Si  Lo  O	ype of Funding otal State Funds Relatching Funds ederal tate (excluding the accel ther	equested (from question amount of this requested (for Fiscal Year 2023 viously received standard Amount of The Fiscal Year 2023 Amount Amount of The Fiscal Year 2023	on #6)  3-2024 ate funding?	Amount  1,200,000  0  400,000 0  1,600,000  No  Specific	Percentage 75% 0% 0% 25%	ect)		
7. To  To  M  Fo  Si  Lo  O	ptal Project Cost for ype of Funding otal State Funds Relatching Funds ederal tate (excluding the abocal ther otal Project Costs as this project pre	equested (from question amount of this requested (for Fiscal Year 2023 viously received standard Amount of The Fiscal Year 2023 Amount Amount of The Fiscal Year 2023	on #6)  B-2024  ate funding?	Amount  1,200,000  0  400,000 0  1,600,000  No  Specific	ilable for this proj  Percentage 75%  0% 0% 25% 0% 100%	ect)		
7. To  M F S L O T 8. H	otal Project Cost for ype of Funding otal State Funds Relatching Funds ederal tate (excluding the accal ther otal Project Costs as this project pre	equested (from question amount of this requested (for Fiscal Year 2023 viously received standard Amount of The Fiscal Year 2023 Amount Amount of The Fiscal Year 2023	on #6)  3-2024  ate funding?  nt  Nonrecurring	Amount  1,200,000  0  400,000 0  1,600,000  No  Specific	ilable for this proj  Percentage 75%  0% 0% 25% 0% 100%	ect)		
7. To M F G S L G O T G	ptal Project Cost for ype of Funding otal State Funds Relatching Funds ederal tate (excluding the abocal ther otal Project Costs as this project preference (yyyy-yy)	equested (from question amount of this requested (from question amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 2023)  viously received state    Amount Recurring	on #6)  3-2024  ate funding?  nt  Nonrecurring	Amount  1,200,000  0 400,000 0 1,600,000  No  Specific Appropriation #	ilable for this proj  Percentage 75%  0% 0% 25% 0% 100%	ect)		
7. To MM FO S LO O To S. H. S. H. S. A. A. S. A. A. S.	ptal Project Cost for ype of Funding otal State Funds Relatching Funds ederal tate (excluding the accal ther otal Project Costs as this project preference (yyyy-yy)	equested (from question amount of this requested statement of the requested	on #6)  3-2024  ate funding?  nt  Nonrecurring  per year.	Amount  1,200,000  0 400,000 0 1,600,000  No  Specific Appropriation #	Percentage	ect)		
7. To MM FO S LO O To S. H. S. H. S. A. A. S. A. A. S.	ptal Project Cost for ype of Funding otal State Funds Relatching Funds ederal tate (excluding the accal ther otal Project Costs as this project preference (yyyy-yy)	equested (from question amount of this requested statement of the requested	on #6)  3-2024  ate funding?  nt  Nonrecurring  per year.	Amount  1,200,000  0 400,000 0 1,600,000  No  Specific Appropriation #	Percentage	ect)		



Yes

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

LFIR # 2936

1,200,000

1,200,000

Public infrastructure and public sa	fety related costs and expens	ses.	
Complete questions 11 ar	nd 12 for Fixed Capi	ital Outlay Proje	ects
11. Status of Construction			
a. What is the current phase of th	ne project?		
○Planning	Construction		
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i	i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the estimated start dat	te of construction?	01/01/2024	
d. What is the estimated complet	ion date of construction?	06/30/2024	
City of Gulfport  13. Details on how the requested sta	ate funds will be expended		
Spending Category		Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits			C
Other Salary and Benefits			C
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other			C
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			C
Operational Costs: Other			
Salary and Benefits			C
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other			C
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			C
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	Ponovation:		

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)

Construction/Renovation/Land/

Planning Engineering

14. Program Performance

issues, sidewalks, handicap ramps.

Roadway reconstruction, curb construction to assist with drainage



Return of funds

1

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2936

Performing the roadway improvements will achieve the following: improving the structural capabilities of the roadway to accommodate current and projected traffic demands, improving roadway safety by improving runoff collection which inherently improves driver safety, addressing roadway vulnerabilities by preparing for the impacts of future storm intensification and improving mobility options throughout the corridor.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

City would fund design services which will ensure that a complete construction bid package be prepared which addresses the above project goals. Directing State funds to roadway improvements will ensure that the intended purpose is met.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Roadway construction to improve driver safety and increase mobility options will be the direct service provided to citizens.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The working class citizens of District 18 is the target population for this project. As a designated collector roadway used by many in the City for north-south travel, all citizens are expected to be served by this project. Additionally, surrounding non-City citizens will receive a benefit from this project as many use this roadway. The projected target population is approximately 20,000 citizens.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Improved driver safety and mobility options are the expected project outcomes. This will be measured by the number of traffic incidents reported along the improved stretch of roadway after improvements have been performed.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

1 totalli or lariao						
5. Requester Contact	t Informat	ion				
a. First Name	James		Last Name	O'Reilly		
b. Organization	City of G	ulfport				
c. E-mail Address	joreilly@	joreilly@mygulfport.us				
d. Phone Number	(727)893	-1009	Ext.			
6. Recipient Contact Information						
a. Organization City of Gulfport						
b. Municipality and County Pinellas						
c. Organization Type						
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)						
☑Local Entity						



**d. Phone Number** (850)933-0883

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2936

□University or College						
□Other (please sp	□Other (please specify)					
d. First Name	James	Last Name	O'Reilly			
e. E-mail Address	e. E-mail Address joreilly@mygulfport.us					
f. Phone Number	(727)893-1009					
17. Lobbyist Contact Information						
a. Name	RJ Myers					
b. Firm Name	Shumaker Advisors Florida, LLC					
c E-mail Address	rmyers@shumakeradviso	re com				